IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE STATE
TER-SHON HAYWARD, RMp  + BOARD OF
Respondent ® MASSAGE THERAPY EXAMINERS

Registration Number; Ro206p * Case Number: 17-33m
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ORDER FOR SUMMARY SUSPENSION OF REGISTRATION
TO PRACTICE MASSAGE THERAPY

under the Marylang Massage Therapy Act (the “Act”), Md. Health Occ,, Code Ann. § 6.
101 et seq. (2017). The Boarg takes such action pursuant to its authority under pg
Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-226(0)(2)(i) (2014 Repl, Vol & 2016 Supp.), concluding




BACKGROUND

with Client A, ang subpoenaing Client A's file from Practice A. The Board'’s investigative
findings are set forth in pertinent part below, |
BOARD’S INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS

Client A

5. Client A's written statement dateq July 31, 2017 stated that she hag seen the

! Client A produced computer printouts of her appointments with the Réspondent on the following dates:
October 6, 2016, November 12, 2018, November 19, 201s, July 18, 2017 and July 29, 2017,
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her knowledge, for 5:45 p.m,4

F Client A stated in her complaint that on July 29, 2017, when she arrived for her
appointment, the Respondént “smelled of booze.” According to Client A, the
Respondent dig not appear Intoxicated, byt acknowiedged he had been drinking gin the

night before the appointment,

8. Client A stateq that she told the Respondent she had a migraine headache ang

massage she usually received from the Respondent,

9, The Respondent told Client A, “if you feel uncomfortable at any point, let me

10.  Client A was lying on her back, and was Covered by a sheet on the Mmassage

Respondent grab the right side of her labia,

11.  After massaging her right leg, Client A stated that the Respondent adjusted the
sheet to expose her left leg, and while doing that she stated that the Respondent
grabbed the left side of her labia,

12. Client A claimed that when the Respondent wag massaging her right foot, he
inserted her big toe into his mouth,

13.  Client A stated that the Respondent began Mmassaging her Jeft foot, and
subsequently felt the Respondent's “beard brushing against my foot” while hig hands

were on her calf and then inserted her toes into his mouth again.

* Client A did not receive notification of the modified appointment time untj 5:39 p.m.
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16. On or about September 22, 2017, Client A saw the Respondent at a

that,”
Respondent’s interview

17. On September 11 » 2017, Board staff conducteq an interview under oath of the
Respondent regarding Client A's allegations,

18. The Respondent stated that he had perfonne& less than five Massages on Client

19.  The Respondent stated that he usually performed deep tissue Massages for

20. In response to Boarg staff's question ag to whether the Respondent recalled that

That might be g situation, but jt was 100 percent unintentionaj because the way
that | drape ang the sheet kind of like fumbled, So, it wasn't like a grab, but It
was more like g -- trying to grab my sheet to drape the leg, and | did apologize
and askeq her, if you fee| uncomfortable et me know, because | did go to the



why Client A had felt hig facial hair on her foot during the course of her Mmassage,
CONCLUSION OF LAW
Based on the foregoing facts, the Board Cconcludes that the Public health, safety
or weifare imperatively' requires emergency action in this case, Pursuant to Mq. Code

Ann,, State Gov't. § 10-22¢ (e)2)i) (2014 Repl. Vol. & 2015 Supp.).



therapy in Maryland, Registration Number R02060

is  hereby SUMMARILY
SUSPENDED; and be it further

therapy; and be it further

ORDERED, that this document constitutes

a FINAL ORDER of the Board ang is
therefore g public document for purposes of

public disclosure, as required by Md. Code

Ann., Gen. Proy, §§ 4-101 ¢ Seq. (2014 & 2016 Supp.).
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Date Laurie Sheffield-Ja S
Executive Director

Maryland State Board of Massage Therapy Examiners



